First published in:
Journal of Catalysis 256 (2008) 74–83
Structure of flame-made vanadia/titania and catalytic behavior in the partial
oxidation of o-xylene
Bjoern Schimmoeller a, Heiko Schulz a,1, Anika Ritter b,1, Andreas Reitzmann b,2,
Bettina Kraushaar-Czarnetzki b, Alfons Baiker c, Sotiris E. Pratsinis a,∗
a Particle Technology Laboratory, Department of Mechanical and Process Engineering, ETH Zurich, CH-8092 Zurich, Switzerland

V-coverage
(# nm−2)
dominant
VOx -speciesa
TPR Tmax
(◦C)
AOS km
b
(cm3 s−1 g−1
cat )
SPA,o at
Xo = 0.6
(–)
Ref.
7V95-5 – 7 0.67 95 5 Amorphous 490 3.2 239.8 0.47 This work
10V93-7 e 10 0.67 93 7 Amorphous 495 3.5 251.7 0.43 [12]
20V73-19 1 20 0.67 73 19 Amorphous/
crystalline
536 3.3 214.4 0.34 This work
10V53-12 �� 10 3.4 53 12 Amorphous 520 3.6 120.4 0.47 [12]
10V40-16 HE-FSP P 10 0.67 40 16 Amorphous 533 3.3 102.7 0.55 This work
10V24-27 HE-FSP E 10 3.4 24 27 Amorphous 497, 558 3.5 62.4 0.59 ”
10V65-8 imp F 10 – 65 (82)c 8d Amorphous 510 3.0 206.7 0.46 ”
10V40-16 imp Q 10 – 40 (45)a 16d Crystalline 527 3.2 114.8 0.48 ”
10V9-74 imp " 10 – 9 (9)c 74d Crystalline 546, 694 3.6 14.0 0.52 [12]
a Based on Raman analysis in Figs. 3, 4, and 5.
b Calculated for first-order reaction kinetics up to a Xo = 0.6 consistent with experimental data till this Xo .
c Initial SSA for the impregnated catalysts.
d Calculated for the initial SSA before impregnation.